Measurement Category  Carrying Amount

Financial Assets  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Remark

Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   $ 1,722,569   $ 1,722,569  (a)

Equity securities  Available‑ for‑ sale  Mandatorily at FVTPL   201,923   186,286
   Fair value through other

comprehensive income -

equity instruments

   -   98,687   (b)

Mutual funds  Available‑ for‑ sale  Mandatorily at FVTPL -

current

   676,438   602,003   (c)

Notes receivable, trade
receivables and other

receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   252,001   252,001   (a)

Restricted assets  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   65,620   65,620   (a)

Financial Assets

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Reclassifi-

cations

Remea-

surements

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

   -   781,438   6,851   788,289   10,841   (3,990 )  (b), (c)

   -   781,438   6,851   788,289   10,841   (3,990 )

FVTOCI   -   -   -   -   -   -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

   -   96,923   1,764   98,687   201,877   (200,113 )  (b), (c)

   -   96,923   1,764   98,687   201,877   (200,113 )

   $ -   $ 878,361   $ 8,615   $ 886,976   $ 212,718   $ (204,103 )

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

Investments accounted for using the

equity method

   $ 5,762,269   $ (4,176 )   $ 5,758,093   $ 81,570   $ (85,746 )  (d)

a) Cash and cash equivalents, time deposits with original maturities of more than 3 months, trade

receivables (including related parties), other receivables and restricted assets that were

previously classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 were classified as at amortized cost

with an assessment of expected credit losses under IFRS 9.

b) Investments in unlisted shares previously measured at cost under IAS 39 have been classified at

FVTPL and at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value. Consequently, an

increase of $111,851 and $6,851 thousand was recognized in financial assets at FVTPL and